Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 302 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING APPLICATION BY THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD HERITAGE COMMITTEE TO THE PASSAIC COUNTY CULTURAL & HERITAGE COUNCIL (PCCHC) FOR A 2023 LOCAL ARTS AND CULTURAL PROGRAM RE-GRANT FOR THE WEST MILFORD MUSEUM

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Cultural and Heritage Council (PCCHC), through the 2023 Passaic County Local Arts Program Re-Grant, is offering grant funding for Special Projects or General Operating Support to Passaic County organizations that demonstrate a high degree of professionalism in sponsoring or producing arts activities in performing, visual and literary arts for the public which will take place with a public presentation between January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the West Milford Heritage Committee, an advisory body to the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, reviewed the arts and cultural program proposal at their regular meetings held on May 10, 2022 and July 12, 2022, and approved the application for a grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,000 for two historical music performances by professional musicians at the West Milford Museum:

Music Through the Ages: West Milford - a sample of social events and music common in the 18th, 19th and 20th century in West Milford.

The sixth New Hampshire Contra-Band, a Civil War era camp band, with musicians performing on period instruments used in the 1800's.

WHEREAS, the PCCHC, requires 50% in matching funds, made up of at least 50% in a cash match, which will be provided by the West Milford Heritage Committee through the Heritage Trust Account, as well as donations and volunteer hours; and

WHEREAS, the deadline for submission of the 2022 Local Arts Program Grant application under the PCCHC is August 11, 2022, with notification of grant awards projected for November 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, New Jersey hereby approves the submission of a 2223 Local Arts Program Re-Grant application to the PCCHC in an amount not to exceed \$1,000 by the West Milford Heritage Committee for hosting historic musical performances at the West Milford Museum.

Adopted: August 15, 2022

Adopted this 15th day of August, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk